[No. 5.] Joint Resolution to authorize the refunding of discriminating Duties exacted March 22, 1867. upon Merchandise imported in Hawaiian Vessels.

Be it resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled. That the Secretary of the Discriminatin Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized to remit or refund all duties which upon merchanhave been assessed since the first day of January, one thousand eight hun-dise imported in dred and sixty-five, on Hawaiian vessels and their cargoes beyond the Hawaiian vesamount which would have been payable on vessels of the United States funded. and their cargoes.

APPROVED, March 22, 1867.

[No. 6.] Joint Resolution in Relation to certain Coin and Bullion on special Deposit in March 22, 1867. the Treasury.

Be it resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the one hundred thousand dollars, or thereabout, in coin and bullion, now on special deposit in special deposit the treasury of the United States, after said bullion is converted by direc- in the treasury tions of the treasurer into coin, be paid into the treasury.

APPROVED, March 22, 1867.

Certain coin to be converted into coin and paid into the treasury.

[No. 7.] Joint Resolution authorizing the Secretary of War to turn over certain Property of the United States, at Camp Chase, Ohio, for the Use of the National Asylum for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers, and for other Purposes.

Be it resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of War be, and hereby is, authorized to turn over the barracks, buildings, and Chase, Ohio, to other property of the United States, now at Camp Chase, near Columbus, be turned over Ohio, to the board of managers of the national asylum for disabled volun- to the managers teer soldiers, for the use and benefit of such soldiers.

SEC. 2. And be it further resolved, That the Secretary of War be, and abled volunteer hereby is, authorized to sell such surplus clothing, quartermaster's and soldiers medical stores, as he may deem expedient, at first prices, to the national ing and certain stores may be asylum for the use of disabled volunteer soldiers therein.

APPROVED, March 22, 1867.

The barracks, of the national asylum for dis-

Surplus clothsold to the asylum at first prices.

[No. 8.] Joint Resolution to supply an Omission in the Enrolment of the "Act to provide increased Revenue from imported Wool, and for other Purposes."

March 22, 1867.

1867, ch. 197.

1867, ch. 197. Vol. xiv. p. 559. Preamble.

WHEREAS, in the enrolment of the bill entitled "An Act to provide increased revenue from imported wool, and for other purposes," approved March second, eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, the words "Canada long wools" were inadvertently omitted from the paragraph designated under the heading "Class 2. Combing Wools"; and whereas, said words are in the engrossed bill, and were intended as part of the act aforesaid, as passed by the Thirty-ninth Congress: Therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the "Act to provide increased revenue from imported wool, and for other purposes," aforesaid, wools" to be inbe, and is hereby, amended by inserting after the words "Down combing 2. Combing wools," in the paragraph headed "Class 2. Combing Wools" the words wools."

"Canada long wools."

APPROVED. March 22, 1867.

"Canada long

[No. 9.] A Resolution providing for the necessary Surveys for a Ship Canal between March 22, 1867. Lake Erie and Lake Ontario, for military, naval, and commercial Purposes.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of War be, Surveys, plans, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to cause surveys, with plans and and estimates to be made for a